

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 742 of 2024

Nawal Kishore Oraon

..... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Another

..... Opposite Parties

CORAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner:

Mr. P. P. Roy, Advocate

For O.P.No.2:

Mr. Sushavan Bhowmick, A.C to S.C-V

19/09.01.2026 Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that L.P.A. No. 180/2025 preferred on behalf of the State of Jharkhand challenging the order dated 10.04.2024 passed in W.P.(S) No. 2914/2020 has been dismissed by learned Division Bench of this Court vide order dated 28.07.2025, despite that, the aforesaid order passed by the writ Court has not yet been complied.

2. I.A. No. 15226/2025 has been filed on behalf of the O.P.No.2 on 12.11.2025 seeking twelve weeks' time to comply the order passed by the writ Court.

3. Having heard learned counsel for the parties, four weeks' further time i.e. till 09.02.2026 is granted to the O.P.No.2 to file compliance affidavit, failing which the said opposite party shall remain physically present before this Court on the next date fixed.

4. Put up this case on 13.02.2026 under the same heading.

5. I.A. No. 15226/2025 stands disposed of.

Satish/-

(RAJESH SHANKAR, J)