

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 742 of 2024

Nawal Kishore Oraon Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others Opposite Parties

CORAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner: Mr. P. P. Roy, Advocate

For O.P.No.3: Mr. K. K. Singh, S.C-V

20/13.02.2026 Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is allowed to implead Mr. Sudhir Bara, Director, Higher, Technical Education & Skill Development Department, Government of Jharkhand, Ranchi as the O.P.No.3 in the present case.

2. Let necessary insertion in the cause title of the present contempt application be made by learned counsel for the petitioner in course of the day.

3. Pursuant to the order dated 09.01.2026, the O.P.No.3 is physically present before this Court.

4. Mr. K. K. Singh, learned S.C-V, on instruction of the O.P.No.3, submits that an SLP has been filed against the orders passed by the writ Court as well as the Division Bench of this Court yesterday. He however, on instruction of the O.P.No.3, submits that the order dated 10.04.2024 passed in W.P.(S) No. 2914/2020 will be complied by the O.P.No.3, subject to the outcome of the said SLP. He prays for four weeks' time for the said purpose as the matter is required to be placed before the State Cabinet.

5. Considering the said prayer, the O.P.No.3 is directed to comply the aforesaid order of the writ Court within four weeks, failing which he shall remain physically present before this Court on the next date fixed.

6. Put up this case on 20.03.2025 under the same heading.