

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
Cont. Case (Civil) No. 742 of 2024**

-----  
Nawal Kishore Oraon ..... Petitioner

-Versus-

The State of Jharkhand & Others ..... Respondents  
-----

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR**

-----  
For the Petitioner : Mr. Prem Pujari Roy, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Vishnu Prabhakar Pathak, AC to SC-V  
-----

**Order No.22**

**Date: 10.04.2026**

1. Mr. Vishnu Prabhakar Pathak, learned A.C. to S.C.-V, while referring to the supplementary show cause affidavit dated 18.03.2026 filed on behalf of the opposite party No. 3 (wrongly mentioned as opposite party No. 2) submits that vide letter No. 618 dated 13.03.2026 and letter No. 648 dated 17.03.2026, the pay fixation of the petitioner forwarded by the University in terms with the order dated 10.04.2024 passed in W.P.(S) No. 2914 of 2020, has been approved.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for and is allowed to implead Mr. Gurucharan Sahu, Registrar, Ranchi University, Ranchi as opposite party No. 4 in the present case.
3. Necessary insertion in the cause title of the present case be made by the counsel for the petitioner in course of the day.
4. Issue notice to the newly impleaded opposite party No. 4.

5. Mr. Amritanshu Singh, Advocate, appears and waives notice on behalf of the opposite party No. 4. He prays for two weeks' time to file compliance affidavit.
6. Considering the said prayer, put up this case under the heading "**For Orders**" on 01.05.2026.

**(Rajesh Shankar, J.)**

**10.04.2026**  
*Vikas/*